TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
MAINE TOWNSHIP
ORDINANCE No. 2019-5

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2019, collectable
in 2020.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, lllinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of three million nine hundred and ninety nine thousand seven hundred and ninety three (83,999,793)
are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to
meet and defray all the necesary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in
accordance with the law, for such purposes as GENERAL TOWN FUND AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

ADMINISTRATION Levy 2019
Personnel $943,627
Contractual Services $845,098
Commodities $32,913
Capital Outlay $65,422
Other Expenditures $25,084
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $1,912,144

ASSESSOR
Personnel $139,132
Contractual Services $34,790
Commodities $808
Capital Outlay $1,696
Other Expenditures $2,334
TOTAL ASSESSOR $178,760

CLERK
Personnel $170,839
Contractual Services $9,951
Commodities $608
Capital Outlay 31,777
Other Expenditures $1,014

TOTAL CLERK 184,188



EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY SERVICES

MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES

ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES

TOTAL MENTAL HEALTH/COMMUNITY SERVICES:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

HOME RELIEF
Contractual Services
Commodities
Other Expenditures

TOTAL HOME RELIEF

$40,375
$11,437
$1,436
$3,385
52,674

$59,306

$425,695
$76,147
$2,453
$16,727
$4,154

$525,177

$268,096
$39,484
$2,252
$10,964
$2,028

$322,824
$403,750

$3,586,149

Levy 2019
$202,762
$34,759
$1,104
$923

5588

$240,137
$115,192
$42,966

$15,349

$173,508



TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND $413,644

TAX LEVY SUMMARY
Administration $1,912,144
Assessor $178,760
Clerk $184,188
Emergency Management Services $59,306
MaineStay Youth & Family Services $525,177
Adult & Senior Services $322,824
Mental Health/Community Services $403,750
General Assistance Administration $240,137
Home Relief $173,508

$3,999,793

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or before the last day of
December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be
unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 16th of December 2019 pursuant to a role call vote by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County,
IL.

NAY ABSENT

7 ¢
/ 7 /é/ . M /é“

Town Clerk ’ Chairman - @d’of Trustees



Township of Maine
County of Cook

Certificate of Compliance
Truth in Taxation

General Town Fund and General Assistance Tax Levy

I, the undersigned hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Maine Township General Town and General Assistance
Funds and as such presiding officer I hereby certify that the Tax Levy Ordinance, a copy of which is attached was adopted
pursuant to and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Illinois Property Tax Code-Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS
200/18-60 through 18-85 (2002).

The taxing districts aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore a notice and hearing
were not necessary.

This certificate applies to the 2019 tax levy for the General Town Fund and General Assistance Fund.

Dated this 16th day of December, 2019.
Presiding Officer: /
v ” Supervisor [fira J \M\ask

Attest; ﬁﬁ/f//” /Lé . % )

Clerk Peter Gialamas

(Seal)



Maine Township
Certification of Tax Levy Ordinance #2019-5

General Town Fund and General Assistance Funds
The Undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting clerk of Maine Township, Cook County, IL, that the attached hereto is a true
and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance #2019-5 for the year 2019, as adopted this 16th day of December, 2019.
This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (IRS, CH 139, PAR 114) (60 ILCS 5/12-4) and on behalf of

MAINE TOWNSHIP, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. This certification must be filed by the last day in December.

Dated this 16th day of December, 2019

Sl L

“Maine Township Clerk

Filed this ’2 (-9 day of December,

Cook County Clerk



