TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

MAINE TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE No. 2019-5

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2019, collectable in 2020.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of three million nine hundred and ninety nine thousand seven hundred and ninety three (\$3,999,793) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as GENERAL TOWN FUND AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

A TORATESITOODO A OUXONI

<u>ADMINISTRATION</u>	Levy 2019
Personnel	\$943,627
Contractual Services	\$845,098
Commodities	\$32,913
Capital Outlay	\$65,422
Other Expenditures	\$25,084
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	\$1,912,144
ASSESSOR	
Personnel	\$139,132
Contractual Services	\$34,790
Commodities	\$808
Capital Outlay	\$1,696
Other Expenditures	\$2,334
TOTAL ASSESSOR	\$178,760
<u>CLERK</u>	
Personnel	\$170,839
Contractual Services	\$9,951
Commodities	\$608
Capital Outlay	\$1,777
Other Expenditures	\$1,014
TOTAL CLERK	184,188

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES		
Personnel	\$40,375	
Contractual Services	\$11,437	
Commodities	\$1,436	
Capital Outlay	\$3,385	
Other Expenditures	\$2,674	
	42,071	
TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY SERVICES	\$59,306	
MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES		
Personnel	\$425,695	
Contractual Services	\$76,147	
Commodities	\$2,453	
Capital Outlay	\$16,727	
Other Expenditures	\$4,154	
	•	
TOTAL MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES	\$525,177	
ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES		
Personnel	\$368,006	
Contractual Services	\$268,096 \$39,484	
Commodities	\$2,252	
Capital Outlay	\$2,232 \$10,964	
Other Expenditures	\$2,028	
Other Experiences	\$2,028	
TOTAL ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES	\$322,824	
TOTAL MENTAL HEALTH/COMMUNITY SERVICES:	\$403,750	
TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND	\$3,586,149	
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND		
<u>ADMINISTRATION</u>	Levy 2019	
Personnel	\$202,762	
Contractual Services	\$34,759	
Commodities	\$1,104	
Capital Outlay	\$923	
Other Expenditures	\$588	
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	F2 40 127	
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	\$240,137	
HOME RELIEF		
Contractual Services	\$115,192	
Commodities	\$42,966	
Other Expenditures	\$15,349	
TOTAL HOME RELIEF	\$173,508	

.

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE	. FUNE	1
--------------------------	--------	---

\$413,644

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

\$1,912,144
\$178,760
\$184,188
\$59,306
\$525,177
\$322,824
\$403,750
\$240,137
\$173,508

\$3,999,793

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or before the last day of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 16th of December 2019 pursuant to a role call vote by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, IL.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	<u>AYE</u>	NAY	<u>ABSENT</u>
All Mh	*	<u>X</u>	
Claus Fri	X		
In help view	X_X		***************************************
Limberly Jones) 	X	
A Sams A Cano	Soll		
Town Clerk	Z.	Chairman - Board of T	rustees

Township of Maine County of Cook

Certificate of Compliance

Truth in Taxation

General Town Fund and General Assistance Tax Levy

I, the undersigned hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Maine Township General Town and General Assistance Funds and as such presiding officer I hereby certify that the Tax Levy Ordinance, a copy of which is attached was adopted pursuant to and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Illinois Property Tax Code-Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85 (2002).

The taxing districts aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore a notice and hearing were not necessary.

This certificate applies to the 2019 tax levy for the General Town Fund and General Assistance Fund.

Dated this 16th day of December, 2019.

Presiding Officer:

Supervisor Laura J. Morask

Attest:

Clerk Peter Gialamas

(Seal)

Maine Township Certification of Tax Levy Ordinance #2019-5

General Town Fund and General Assistance Funds

The Undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting clerk of Maine Township, Cook County, IL, that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance #2019-5 for the year 2019, as adopted this 16th day of December, 2019.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (IRS, CH 139, PAR 114) (60 ILCS 5/12-4) and on behalf of MAINE TOWNSHIP, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. This certification must be filed by the last day in December.

Dated this 16th day of December, 2019

Maine Township Clerk

Filed this 26 day of December,

Cook County Clerk